
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Patrick Carney, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
(018030 207710 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 26 August 2011 
 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
 

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on 
 

Monday, 5 September 2011 
 

commencing at 6.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Councillor Excell 

Councillor Faulkner (A) 

Councillor Hernandez 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



(ii) 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Transport Issues 

 
 

(a)   Proposed Review for Parking Services 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 



  

 
 

 

Title: Proposed Review for Parking Services 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes  
 

Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay  
 

To: Transport Working 
Party 
  

On: 5
th
 September 2011 

 

Contact Officer: Sue Cheriton  
Executive Head Residents and Visitors Services   
 

℡ Telephone: 01803 207972 
 

�  E.mail: sue.cheriton@torbay.gov.uk  
 

 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 The Council has reviewed the current parking arrangements across Torbay and is proposing 

additional measures to improve the management of parking on the highway, including the 
efficient turn over of limited on street parking places. 

  

1.2 To maximise the efficient use of off-street parking facilities. 
 

1.3 As part of this process the Council have reviewed the current parking arrangements in 
relation to the charging policy.  

 

1.4 In particular the Transport Working Party Meeting wishes to consider proposals for the 
implementation of additional On-street parking meters in locations across Torbay. A list of 
the proposed location and tariffs is attached at Appendix 1.  

 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That the Transport Working Party consider the recommendations of this report which will 

form part of a wider report to be considered at Full Council in the autumn. Appendix 1 
sets out the additional parking meter locations and tariffs proposed to be implemented 
as part of these recommendations. 
 

2.2 That the Transport Working Party consider the views of the public in relation to these 
proposals, and in light of the responses makes recommendations to be included in the 
final report going to Full Council.  

 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 A proposed report to Full Council in the autumn relating to the review of the overall 

parking arrangements is anticipated to contain the following elements (for more details 
on the On-street parking meter proposals please see Appendix 1):  

Agenda Item 1a

Page 1



  

 
1. Clamp persistent PCN evaders who do not pay their fines  
2. Rent space to car washing and valeting services in car parks 
3. Increase the cost of parking permits for off street car parks  
4. Review seasonal tariffs in relation to non seasonal tariffs 
5. Use mobile enforcement vehicles to enforce illegal parking at schools/bus stops and 
where necessary to improve safety 

6. Offer of parking management solutions to private car park operators 
7. Differentiate off street parking charges to reflect demand 
8. Review the parking charges for disabled permit holders and charge a nominal fee 
for the permit 

9. Charge skip providers the on street parking charges as well as the skip licence 
where located on chargeable spaces 

10. Introduce more on-street parking meters (as detailed in Appendix 1) 
11. Review management options of on-street and off-street motorbike parking areas 
12. Advertising in car parks 

 

3.2     In developing the above proposals the Council has considered the likely financial    
          implications in terms of expenditure and income, as well as the potential impact on    
          businesses, residents and visitors. 
 
3.3     The review has given consideration to, and believes that, the proposed changes to the      
          current parking arrangements will support, the free movement of traffic, access to premises,   
          and ensure the efficient turn over of limited on street parking places. 
  
3.4    The review also took in to account opportunities to maximise the efficient use of off-street  
          parking facilities. 
 

 

 
 
 
Sue Cheriton 
Executive Head Residents and Visitors Services   
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
The below table identifies the proposed locations for on street pay and display parking. 
 
 
On Street Parking 
 

Location Length Spaces Tariff 

Torquay 

Torbay Road Between King’s Drive and Belgrave Road 
Both sides of carriageway 

184m North 
153m South 

33 
28 

1 

Old Newton Road Between Rougemont Ave & Orchard Way 257m 48 2 

Nicholson Road From Sainsbury’s roundabout to Riviera 
House 

284m North 50 2 

St Marychurch Road Babbacombe Road to Priory Road 147m 26 3 
Manor Road Babbacombe Road to Stanley Road 74m 13 3 

Chilcote Close North side 77m 14 3 
Lymington Road Jct Trematon Ave to Sunbury hill 230m S & N 42 3 

Magdelene Road Jct Trematon Ave 176m North 33 3 

Trematon Avenue Existing limited waiting bays 70m West 13 3 
Babbacombe Road Between Torwood Gardens Road and 

Braddons Hill Road East 
180m 33 3 

Pimlico Outside Madrapore Place 28m 5 1 

Paignton 

Marine Drive Existing Limited Waiting Bays 231m 42 1 

Marine Parade Boundary of No 1 North Easterly 200m 36 1 
Kernou Road Existing Limited Waiting Bays 98m 16 3 

Beach Road Existing Limited Waiting Bays 97m 15 3 

Garfield Road Existing Limited Waiting Bays 68m 11 3 
Roundham Road Existing Limited Waiting Bays 98m 18 1 

 
 
Tariff 
 

1. Seasonal 

1st May – 30th Sept £ 1st Oct – 30th April £ 

10 mins 0.20 10 mins 0.20 

30 mins 0.60 30 mins 0.30 
1 hour 1.00 1 hour 0.60 

2 hours 2.00 2 hours 1.20 
3 hours 3.00 3 hours 1.80 
2. Commuter 

All day 2.00  
4 hours 1.00  
3. Standard   
10 mins 0.20  

30 mins 0.60  

1 hour 1.00  
2 hours 2.00  
4. Torre   

10 mins 0.10  

30 mins 0.30  
1 hour 0.60  

2 hours 1.20  

 

Agenda Item 1a
Appendix 1

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1a Proposed Review for Parking Services
	Proposed Review for Parking Services App1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

5 September 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ray Hill (Chairman), Councillor Nicole Amil, Councillor Darren Cowell, 
Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor Robert Excell, Councillor Alison Hernandez and 

Councillor Ruth Pentney 
 

(Also in attendance:  Sue Cheriton, Patrick Carney, Mayor Gordon Oliver, Councillor Pete 
Addis, Councillor Jane Barnby, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank, Councillor Dave Butt, 
Councillor Bobbie Davies, Councillor Chris Lewis, Councillor Mike Morey, Councillor 
Julien Parrott, Councillor Christine Scouler, Councillor John Thomas, Councillor David 

Thomas and Katie Lusty)  
 

 

 
1. Speakers  

 
Peter Cracknell; Mark Sangan; Mark Wildman; Frank Sobey; Patrick Woodwark; 
Jeremy Cavanna; Susie Colley; Arthur Christian; Robin Hart; Chris Howell. 
 

2. Proposed Review for Parking Services  
 

 Proposed locations for on street pay and display 
 

Torquay 

Torbay Road Between King’s Drive and Belgrave Road - both sides of carriageway 

Old Newton Road Between Rougemont Ave & Orchard Way 

Nicholson Road From Sainsbury’s roundabout to Riviera House 

St Marychurch Road Babbacombe Road to Priory Road 

Manor Road Babbacombe Road to Stanley Road 

Chilcote Close North side 

Lymington Road Jct Trematon Ave to Sunbury Hill 

Magdelene Road Jct Trematon Ave 

Trematon Avenue Existing limited waiting bays 

Babbacombe Road Between Torwood Gardens Road and Braddons Hill Road East 

Pimlico Outside Madrepore Place 

Paignton 

Marine Drive Existing Limited Waiting Bays 

Marine Parade Boundary of No 1 North Easterly 

Kernou Road Existing Limited Waiting Bays 

Beach Road Existing Limited Waiting Bays 

Garfield Road Existing Limited Waiting Bays 

Roundham Road Existing Limited Waiting Bays 



Transport Working Party  Monday, 5 September 2011 
 

 
 
 
Summary of written objections 
 
43 letters/emails were received – 2 in support, 41 in objection.  Some of these were 
from groups of employees or residents.  3 objections were also received by 
telephone.  Petition of 23 in advance was received, and petition of approximately 
1,175 was presented at the meeting.  These petitions were not in relation to any of 
the above locations. 
 
Outcome 
 
To consult with the Community Partnerships, residents, and businesses affected in 
the areas where parking meters are proposed.  Following consultation to bring a 
further report to the Transport Working Party for consideration prior to 
recommendations being put forward to Full Council later in the Autumn. 
 

3. Date, time and venue of next meeting  
 
Thursday 6th October 2011, 4.30pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Torquay 
 


